
Exhibit 25



Exhibit 25



Exhibit 25



Exhibit 25



Exhibit 25



Exhibit 25



Exhibit 25



Exhibit 25



Exhibit 25



Exhibit 25



Exhibit 25



Exhibit 25



Exhibit 25



Exhibit 25



Exhibit 25



Exhibit 25



Exhibit 25



Exhibit 25



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 26



Exhibit 27



Exhibit 27



Exhibit 27



Exhibit 27



Exhibit 27



Exhibit 27



Exhibit 27



Exhibit 27



Exhibit 27



Exhibit 27



Exhibit 27



Exhibit 27



Exhibit 27



Exhibit 27



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 29



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 31



Exhibit 31



Exhibit 31



Exhibit 32



Exhibit 32



Exhibit 32



Exhibit 32



Exhibit 32



Unmaintained Trailhead Property (2022)  
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Order: Doc: 2013-1775032 OED 12-17-2013 

This page Is part of your document· DO NOT DISCARD .... 

20131775032 
11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 PgB8~: 

Recorded/Flied In OffIcial Records 
Recorder's Office, Los Angeles County, 

California 

12/17/13 AT 02:59PM 

FEES: 15.00 

TAXES: 1,960.00 
OTHER: 0.00 

PAID: 1,975.00 

111111 
LEADSHEET 

201312112890009 

00008657576 

IIIII~ I 
005938691 

SEQ: 
79 

DAR - Mail (Hard Copy) 

THIS FORM IS NOT TO BE DUPLICATED 

I 

Page1of7 Created By: Jason San Diego Printed: B/17 /2016 11:37:59 AM 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY 

. " 
COUNTY OF tos ANGELES 
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURER 
AND TAX COLLECTOR 

AND WHICH RECORDED MAil TO 

HENRI LEVY 
810 CORD CIRCLE 
BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210 

Document Transfer Tax - computed on full value of property conveyed 
City Transfer Tax 

$ 385.00 
$ 1,575.00 
$ 0.00 

~MW~"'" 
Signature of Declarant 

Survey Fee 

TAX DEED TO PURCHASER OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY 

On which the legally levied taxes were a lien for FISCAL YEAR 1999 2000 

and for nonpayment were duly declared to be In default. DEFAULT NUMBER 4431-039-029 

This deed, between the Treasurer and Tax Collector of Los Angeles County ("SELLER") and 

HENRI LEVY - A MARRIED MAN AS HIS SOLE & SEPARATE PROPERTY 

("PURCHASER"), coveys to the PURCHASER the real property described herein which the SELLER sold to the 
PURCHASER BY AGREEMENT on October 22, 2013 pursuant to a statutory power of sale in accordance with the 
provisions of Division 1, Part 6, Chapter 7, Revenue and Taxation Code, for the sum of $ 350,000.00 
No taxing agency objected to the sale. 

In accordance with the law, the SELLER hereby grants to the PURCHASER that real property situated in said county, 
State of California, last assessed to, HEADLAND PROPERTIES ASSOCIATES L LC 

described as follows: ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER 4431-039-029 

TR=32184A LOT 77 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
County of Los Angeles 

} ss. 

EXECUTED ON December 5, 2013 

MARK J. SAL DINO 
TREASURER TAX COLLECTOR 

By-+-"",-:,:--=-=-~;z.-'-___ _ 
Deputy Tax Collector 

On December 5,2013 ,before me personally appeared KATHLEEN GLOSTER who proved to me on 
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument 
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that 
by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity on behalf of which the person(s) 
acted, executed the instrument. I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that 
the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Location: City of LOS ANGELES 

Sale No. 2013A Item No. 06834 

Order: Doc: 2013-1775032 OED 12-17-2013 

Dean C. Logan 
REGISTRAR·RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK 
of the County of Los Angeles, 
State of California 

By ;e.Pu>ho- ~o-n 
Oeputy County Clerk 

Page2of7 Created By: Jason San Diego Printed: 8/17/2016 11:37:59 AM 
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Order : Doc: 2014-47667 D£O OI- 15-20H 

This page is part of your document - DO NOT DISCARD 

20140047667 
11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 Pg8~:: 

Recorded/Filed in Official Records 
Recorder's Office, Los Angeles County, 

California 

01/15/14 AT 02:08PM 

LEADSHEET 

201401150940018 

00008762358 

1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
005986998 

SEQ: 
01 

DAR - Counter (Upfront Sca n) 

I II II 111111111111111111111111 11111111111111111111111 

111111 11111111 11111111111111111111111111 11111 1111111111 111111111 1111 

THIS FORM IS NOT TO BE DUPLICATED 

Page3 0f 7 

FEES: 31.00 

TAXES : 0.00 

OTHER: 0 . 00 

PAID: 31 . 00 

II 

11111 

Created By: Jason San DIego Pnlted: 8/ 17/ 2016 11 :37:59 AM 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 

1205-1207 Wooster Street, LLC 

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO 
& MAIL TAX STATEMENT TO: 

1205-1207 Wooster Street, LLC 
4936 Triggs Street 
Commerce, CA 90022 

APN: 4431-039-029 

Order: Doc: 201'1-41667 0(0 01- 15-2014 

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE 

GRANT DEED 

Page 4 0' 7 Created By: Jason San DIego Printed: 8/ 17/ 2016 11:37:59 AM 
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Recording Requested by: 

1205-1207 Wooster Street. LLC 

When Recorded Mail To: 

1205-1207 Wooster Street. LLC 

4936 Triggs Street 

Commerce. CA 90022 

I Space above this line for Recorder 's use 

APN: 4431-039-029 
GRANT DEED 

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR DECLARES: 
DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX IS $-0-····· 
(X) COMPUTED ON FULL VALUE OF PROPERTY CONVEYED, OR 
( ) COMPUTED ON FULL VALUE, LESS VALUE OF LIENS AND ENCUMBRANCES 
REMAINING AT THE TIME OF THE SALE 
( ) UNINCORPORATED AREA: (X) CITY OF LOS ANGELES, AND 

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERTAION, RECEIPT OF WHICH IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED, 

HENRI LEVY, A MARRIED MAN, AS HIS SOLE AND SEPARATE PROPERTY 

HEREBY GRANTS TO 

1205-1207 WOOSTER STREET, LLC, a CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, COUNTY 
OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA: 

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS EXHIBIT A 

•••• THE GRANTOR AND GRANTEE IN THIS CONVEYANCE ARE COMPRISED OF THE SAME 
PARTIES WHO CONTINUE TO HOLD THE SAME PROPORTIONATE INTEREST IN THE 
PROPERTY, R&TCODE § 11923(D) 

DATED: January 14, 2014 

GRANTOR'S SIGNATURE: 

I I) (dt/' 

Order: Doc: 2Ol4-47667 OED 01-15 - 2014 Page 5 of7 Created By: Jason San Diego Prk'ted: 8/ 17/2016 11 :311:00 AM 
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EXHIBIT A 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF LOS 
ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

PARCEL 1: 
LOT 77, OF TRACT NO. 32184, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 1182 PAGE(S) 20 TO 27 
INCLUSIVE OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY. 
EXCEPT THEREFROM, TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT TO GRANT AND TRANSFER ALL OR A 
PORTION OF THE SAME. 

I. ALL OIL RIGHTS, MINERAL RIGHTS, NATURAL GAS RIGHTS AND RIGHTS TO ALL OTHER 
HYDROCARBONS BY WHATSOEVER NAME KNOWN, TO ALL GEOTHERMAL HEAT AND TO 
ALL PRODUCTS DERIVED FROM ANY OF THE FOREGOING (COLLECTIVELY, 
"SUBSURFACE RESOURCES"); AND 

II . THE PERPETUAL RIGHT TO DRILL, MINE, EXPLORE AND OPERATE FOR AND TO 
PRODUCE, STORE AND REMOVE ANY OF THE SUBSURFACE RESOURCES ON OR FROM 
SAID LOT, INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO WHIPSTOCK OR DIRECTIONALLY DRILL AND MINE 
FROM LANDS OTHER THAN SAID LOT, WELLS, TUNNELS AND SHAFTS INTO, THROUGH 
OR ACROSS THE SUB SURF ACE OF SAID LOT, AND TO BOTTOM SUCH WHIPSTOCKED OR 
DIRECTIONALLY DRILLED WELLS, TUNNELS AND SHAFTS WITHIN OR BEYOND 
THE EXTERIOR UMITS OF SAID LOT, AND TO REDRILL, RETUNNEL, EQUIP, MAINTAIN, 
REPAIR, DEEPEN AND OPERATE ANY SUCH WELLS OR MINES, BUT WITHOUT THE RIGHT 
TO DRILL, MINE EXPLORE, OPERATE, PRODUCE, STORE OR REMOVE ANY OF THE 
SUBSURFACE RESOURCES THROUGH OR IN THE SURFACE OF THE UPPER FIVE HUNDRED 
FIFTY FEET (550') OF THE SUBSURFACE OF SAID LOT, AS RESERVED IN DEEDS. 

PARCEL 2: 

NONEXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS FOR ACCESS, INGRESS, EGRESS, DRAINAGE, 
MAINTENANCE, REPAIRS AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES, ALL AS DESCRIBED IN THE 
DECLARATION, THE MASTER DECLARATION AND THE DRIVE DECLARATION, ANY 
AMENDMENTS THERETO. 

Order: Ooc:: 20 14- 47667 DED 111- 15-20 14 Page6of7 Crea ted By: Jason San Diego Printed: 8 / 17/ 2016 11:38:00 AM 
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CM~ CODE t 1189 

personally appeared 
l'II.me(s) 01 Signer(S) 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory 
evidence to be the person(s) whose nametsj isi8fe. 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged 
to me that hehlRe/1i ley executed the same in 
hislAeFilRsir authorized capacity(iest, and that by 
his/hedllieh signature(~ on the instrument the 
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the 
person!s1 acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the 
laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 
1 

Place Notary Seal Above 
Signature: --\-p~:€:l~:;:i:c:;:!¢?~~~=::--"'_~ 

OpnONAL--------~--~-------------------------
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document 

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. 

Descrlpllon of Attached Document 
Title or Type of Document: (111lY't ce.cd 1'Cpf'.!' i\431-u3 ~ -DZ'l 
Document Date: ___________________ Number of Pages: _____ _ 

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: ________________________ _ 

Capaclty(les) Claimed by Signer(s) 
Signer's Name: ____________ _ 

I,' Corporate Officer - Title(s): ______ _ 

Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT 
OF SIGNER 

i! Partner - [ ,Limited n General Top of thumb here 

L] Attorney in Fact 

L Trustee 

Guardian or Conservator 

, Other: -------

Signer Is Representing: ___ _ 

Signer's Name: ____________ _ 

~ Corporate Officer - Title(s): ______ _ 

,- Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT 
OF SIGNER 

i:: Partner - D Limited - General Top of thumb here 

e Attorney in Fact 

o Trustee 

:.:...:' Guardian or Conservator 

C Other: _______ _ 

Signer Is Representing: ___ _ 

~~~~~'~~'~~~~~.~~~~~~~~~§~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

g 
I 

I 
, 

~ 
I 

© 2010 National Notary Association· NatkmalNotary.org' t-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item 15907 

Order: Doc: 2014-47667 OEO 01-15-2014 Page7of7 Created By: Jason San Oiego Printed: B/17 /2016 11:38:00 AM 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION 
45 FREMONT, SUITE 2000 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2219 
FAX (415) 904-5400  
TDD (415) 597-5885 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

June 2, 2021  

Subject: 16701 Via La Costa Drive, Palisades Highlands 

Cathie Santo Domingo, P.E. 
Cathie.santodomingo@lacity.org  
Assistant General Manager 
Planning, Maintenance and Construction 
Department of Recreation and Parks  

Pejmon Shemtoob  
Pj.shemtoob@lacity.org  
Deputy City Attorney  
Office of the City Attorney  
Real Property and Environment Division 

Jason Douglas  
Jason.p.douglas@lacity.org  
Senior Planning Deputy  
Councilmember Mike Bonin 

Dear Ms. Santo Domingo and Messers Shemtoob and Douglas; 

The purpose of this letter is to provide you with Commission staff’s response to the documents provided 
by Ms. Santo Domingo in reference to the property located at 16701 Via La Costa Drive in the Palisades 
Highlands (“Trailhead Property”), and to hopefully provide a path forward by which we can work 
together to quickly resolve this issues related to the Trailhead Property and ensure that it is returned to 
its designated public use and status so that the community and public writ large can enjoy the benefits 
that both the City of Los Angeles and the Coastal Commission intended.   

Firstly, I wanted to thank you for reviewing your files and sending me the salient documents – I 
understand that we are all trying to piece together a history of this property from old and potentially 
incomplete documents and appreciate your work on this.   

Upon review, the June 26, 1989 Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners (“RAP”) Report of the 
General Manager (“1989 Document”) reflects the RAP’s approval of the recordation of the grant deed 
ceding title to property for a trailhead from the original subdivider to the City of Los Angeles (“City”). 
This document also reiterated that the creation of the trailhead was not only a condition of the Coastal 
Development Permit imposed by the California Coastal Commission but was also explicitly required by 
the City itself as a condition of approval of the Tentative Tract Map for Tract 32184. Significantly, this 
City-imposed Tentative Tract Map requirement persists regardless of any subsequent actions modifying 

Exhibit 39
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June 2, 2021 
Page 2 of 3 

the precise location of the trailhead, and the current lack of a public trailhead appears to be a violation 
of that condition.  

Both the 1989 Document and the September 6, 1995 RAP Report of the General Manager (“1995 
Document”) reflect an explicit understanding that the trailhead was to be built pursuant to City 
specifications and was to be transferred thereafter for the City to maintain, consistent with the 
discussions between the Executive Director of the Commission and the City at this time. This was in fact 
done, and as is supported by the extrinsic evidence provided by the documents that Commission staff 
provided to you, the Trailhead Property was designed and developed pursuant to plans approved by the 
City; a certificate of occupancy was issued on January 6, 1994, for the public restroom and parking 
facility. Additionally, the document attached hereto (and provided previously in the document 
exchange) is a grant deed dated February 16, 1994, signed by Headlands Properties Associates 
transferring ownership of the Trailhead Property to the City. This notarized and signed grant deed 
contains a recordation request from the City Department of Recreation and Parks to the County 
Recorder’s Office and demonstrates that the City’s goal was to effectuate the transfer.  

Subsequent letters and documents from 1995, again provided in the document exchange, reflect a 
general understanding that the City owned and operated the Trailhead Property. Further, the 1995 
Document that your provided actually bolsters this interpretation; after discussing the relocation of the 
trailhead and recommending the acceptance of the new site, the report states, “[t]he trailhead facility 
was subsequently constructed at its current site in accordance with plans approved by our Department, 
the completed facility inspected by staff and found to be in order.” Nothing in this report suggest an 
intention other than to proceed with City ownership of the Trailhead Property.  

While I understand that apparently Numbers 3 and 4 in the 1995 Document were not fully executed, 
since it appears that the recommendations were approved as a whole, absent additional evidence or 
subsequent action by the RAP, such inaction cannot be taken as an authoritative decision but should be 
viewed as an error which should be remedied. Number 4 of the 1995 Document directs the RAP to 
record the grant deed to the extant Trailhead Property (which was executed by Headlands), and to 
record the quick claim deed releasing the other property back to Headlands. If Number 4 was never in 
fact implemented, is it the City’s position that the City retains ownership of and responsibility for the 
originally dedicated trailhead property? Since that would presumptively be the case absent complete 
implementation of the 1995 Document as a whole, it seems like it would be in the best interest of the 
City to work with Commission staff to ensure that the ownership of the Trailhead Property is transferred 
back to the City so as to be in compliance with the conditions of Tentative Tract Map 32184,the 1995 
Document, and the Coastal Development Permit, as amended.  

Even absent all of the above, since the mid-1990's up until 2016 the City was treating the property as 
theirs and actively maintaining the public restroom and parking lot at the Trailhead Property for the 
benefit of the people of the City of Los Angeles and the general public. It is our understanding that even 
today the City is paying for the utilities on the Trailhead Property. Clearly the City (and the Coastal 
Commission) assumed that the City owned the Trailhead Property consistent with all of the documents 
that we have exchanged, including the Coastal Development Permit, as amended. We would like to 
work collaboratively with the City to see this property back in the hands of the City. 
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June 2, 2021 
Page 3 of 3 

Commission staff is prepared to proceed to hearing before the Coastal Commission at which time it 
would be recommended that the Trailhead Property be quitclaimed back to the City as rightful owner. 
Given that the City was deeply involved in planning for this facility, and spent resources maintaining it 
for the benefit of the public for over twenty years, it is our hope that we can move swiftly to ensure that 
the public is able to again recreate safely in this area.  

Sincerely; 

Heather Johnston  
Statewide Enforcement Analyst 
cc:    Aaron McLendon, Deputy Chief of Enforcement 

    Alex Helperin, Deputy Chief Council 
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Palisades Highlands Vicinity Hiking Trails and Trailheads

Temescal Ridge Trailhead

Trailhead
Trailhead

Hiking Trails
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